
RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1 WITH 
WEST COAST CODE CONSULTANTS, INC. (WC3), TO PROVIDE 
ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL BUILDING INSPECTION AND PLAN 
REVIEW SERVICES, SETTING THE ANNUAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TO $85,000 AND AUTHORIZING 
THE PURCHASING AGENT TO ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT 

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board Purchasing Officer approved PESP4253 approving 
a contract not to exceed $40,000 with West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. (WC3), for professional 
plan review and building inspection services; and 

WHEREAS, in periods of high building activity the Building Department has a need to 
utilize additional staffing resources to complete Plan Review and Inspections in a timely manner; 
and 

WHEREAS, services will only be utilized as needed and when sufficient revenue is 
received to fund the services; and 

WHEREAS, the contract terms are from July 1, 2021, to June 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the contract terms to June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the parties executed the original purchasing contract for $40,000; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to set the annual contract amount at an amount not to 
exceed $85,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Department recommends approving Amendment No. One (1) with West 
Coast Code Consultants, Inc. (WC3), for the one-year term of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 
2023, with anot-to-exceed contract amount of $85,000; and 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment is contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 
2022/23 County Budget; and 

WHEREAS, this contract shall begin on July 1, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Approves Amendment 1 to the contract and authorizes the Chair of the Board 
of Supervisors to execute the Amendment between the County of Nevada and 
West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. (WC3), for professional plan review and 
building inspection services. 

2. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to encumber the contract: 
1123-20602-322-1000 /521520 $85,000 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 28th day of June, 2022, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 

K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

B v'~ /2~~ 

6/28/2022 cc: Building 
AC*(hold) 

l ~ --., 

Susan K. Hoek, Chair 

7/6/2022 cc: Building* 
AC*(release) 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. PESP4253 WITH 
WEST COAST CODE CONSULTANTS, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 28th day of June, 2022, by and between West Coast 
Code Consultants, Inc. (WC3) and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled On-Call Professional Building Inspection &Plan Review 
Services executed on June 29, 2021, by Purchasing Contract PESP4253. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for an annual 
not to exceed contract amount of Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000) from July 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the original contract was executed on June, 29, 2021 and executed by the 
Purchasing Agent in the amount not to exceed forty thousand ($40,000). 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2022. 

2. The contract termination date is extended from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 

3. This amendment shall set the annual contract amount at an amount not to 
exceed Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($85,000). 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

Kc eu~orr By: ., 

ATTEST: 

Julie Patterson Hunter 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

S csnnH.+e~F By: 
Honorable Susan K. Hoek 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: G'ulrKiiwba7 

Chris Kimball 


